
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong,  
Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Tel: (01483) 444102 

 

 
 

15 May 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held remotely Via 
Microsoft Teams on TUESDAY, 26 MAY 2020 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Chairman:  
Councillor Caroline Reeves (Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Housing and 

Development Control) 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
Councillor Joss Bigmore ((Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service 

Delivery))  
 

Councillor Tim Anderson, (Lead Councillor for Resources) 
Councillor Jan Harwood, (Deputy Leader and Lead Councillor for Climate Change) 

Councillor Julia McShane, (Lead Councillor for Community) 
Councillor John Redpath, (Lead Councillor for Economy) 
Councillor John Rigg, (Lead Councillor for Regeneration) 

Councillor James Steel, (Lead Councillor for Environment) 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

 
QUORUM 3 

 

Page 1



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality r
[...]
. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter.  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 21 April 2020. 
 

4   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

5   SURREY LEADERS' GROUP: NOMINATIONS FOR APPOINTMENT 2020-21 
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

6     * PARKING STUDY AND IMPACT ON GUILDFORD PARK ROAD AND 
BRIGHT HILL CAR PARKS (Pages 13 - 192) 
 

7   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (Pages 193 - 252) 
 

8   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (MAY 2020) (Pages 253 - 264) 
 

9   * PROCUREMENT STRATEGY (Pages 265 - 306) 
 
Key Decisions: 
Any item on this agenda that is marked with an asterisk is a key decision.  The Council’s 
Constitution defines a key decision as an executive decision which is likely to result in expenditure 
or savings of at least £200,000 or which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more 
wards within the Borough.   
 
Under Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, whenever the Executive intends to take a key decision, 
a document setting out prescribed information about the key decision including: 
  

 the date on which it is to be made,  

 details of the decision makers, 

 a list of the documents to be submitted to the Executive in relation to the matter,   

 how copies of such documents may be obtained    

Page 3



 
must be available for inspection by the public at the Council offices and on the Council’s website 
at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be made.  The relevant notice in respect of the 
key decisions to be taken at this meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 28 April         
2019. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
21 April 2020 

 
* Councillor Caroline Reeves (Chairman) 

* Councillor Jan Harwood (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor James Steel 
* Councillor Fiona White 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Tim Anderson, Chris Blow, Gordon Jackson, Susan Parker, Deborah Seabrook, 
Patrick Sheard and Catherine Young  were also in attendance. 
 
 

EX101   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

EX102   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX103   DECISIONS  
 

The decisions taken by the Leader of the Council on 24 March 2020 were noted. 
 

EX104   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader made two announcements: 
  
Firstly, the Leader made a statement on this Council’s local response to the Covid 19 
pandemic. 
  
The community spirit and help being given by residents to support the most vulnerable people 
across the borough in difficult times was described as both outstanding and heart-warming. 
This spirit would be needed as the community finally emerged and recovered from the crisis. 
                                                                                                                     
The coronavirus pandemic had brought out a new respect for the value of public service, most 
visibly through the applause for the NHS and care workers on Thursday evenings. It was noted 
that importantly, other keyworkers were also being acknowledged. At a local level, people had 
been showing much gratitude and appreciation for Council staff delivering essential services. 
For example, notes had been attached to bins to thank refuse and recycling crews and there 
had been appreciation on social media from residents for the
[...]
response so far in dealing with the COVID19 pandemic 
2)    Notes the initial assessment of the impact on Guildford Borough Council’s short-term 

financial position 
3)    Approves a revenue supplementary estimate of £15million to be funded from general 

fund reserves, such funding to be drawn down only if further government support is not 
forthcoming or is insufficient to cover the financial impact of COVID19 on the Council 
and sufficient cost savings cannot be found 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

4)    Notes the advice of the Chief Finance Officer in paragraph 5.18 regarding the level of 
reserves and the potential need to rebuild reserves to a sufficient level if government 
grant support falls short 

5)    Notes the changes to Local Authority powers and duties introduced by the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and delegates to the Managing Director, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, authority to amend service provision in accordance with the Council’s statutory 
duties as these may be varied by the Act, regulations and guidance made thereunder. 

  
Reason: 
To enable the Council to continue to respond to the COVID19 emergency 
  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Strategic Services Director 

Author: John Armstrong, Democratic Services and Elections Manager 

Tel: 01483 444102 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Joss Bigmore 

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 May 2020 

 

Surrey Leaders’ Group: 
Nominations for appointment 2020-21 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Surrey Leaders' Group (SLG) is formed of the leaders of the twelve Surrey local 
authorities. It provides a political forum where leaders can come together to discuss strategic 
issues and act as a strong representative body for local government in Surrey. 
 

The Council has been invited by the SLG to nominate representatives to serve on the SCC 
Adults and Health Select Committee and the Countryside Access Forum. 
 

The deadline for receipt of nominations is Friday 12 June 2020. 
 

Recommendation to Executive: 

(1) To consider the submission of nominations to the Surrey Leaders’ Group (SLG) in respect 
of the appointment of a district council representative to: 
 

a) The Surrey County Council Adults and Health Select Committee (previously referred 
to as the Surrey County Council Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny Board).  One position 
available for three years (2020/21 to 2022/23).   

b) The Countryside Access Forum.  One position available for three years (2020/21 to 
2022/23). 

(2) Subject to (1) above, and the agreement of the chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to agree that the call-in procedure shall not apply in respect of any decision to 
submit nominations. 

 
Reason for Recommendation: 
To ensure that any nomination submitted by this Council is considered by the SLG 
 

Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 5

mailto:joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider whether this Council should submit nominations to the SLG in 

respect of the appointment of a district/borough council representative on the 
following outside bodies in 2020-21: 

 
(a) the SCC Adults and Health Select Committee 
(b) the Countryside Access Forum 

  
2. Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The work of many of the external organisations to which the SLG makes 
appointments assists the Council in meeting its strategic priorities.  

3. Background 
 
3.1 The SLG is a partnership of all eleven borough and district councils in Surrey, 

together with Surrey County Council. It provides a forum where those councils 
can work together to provide better services for the people of Surrey. The SLG 
comprises the leaders (or equivalent) of all bor
[...]
spect of these appointments and make a 
recommendation to the SLG at its meeting in June. The deadline for receipt of 
completed nomination forms by SLG secretariat is Friday 12 June 2020. 

 
13.  Background Papers 
 

Email dated 16 March 2020 from Frank Jeffery on behalf of SLG, inviting the 

submission of nominations. 

 
14.  Appendices 
 
  None 

 
 
 

 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: Onslow and Holy Trinity 

Report of Director of Services 

Author: Chris Wheeler 

Tel: 01483 445030 

Email: chris.wheeler@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel 

Tel: 07518 995615 

Email: James.steel@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 May 2020 

Parking Study and Impact on Guildford Park Road 
and Bright Hill Car Parks 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council is in the process of developing Guildford Park Car Park (GPCP) for housing and 
replacement parking and is considering developing Bright Hill Car Park (BHCP) for housing 
with potential parking reprovision.  
 
Since the original decision to develop these sites a number of factors around cost and 
demand for housing and parking had changed and it was felt prudent to undertake an in-
depth parking study to inform the Council on whether the existing plans are still appropriate 
given the changes in circumstances. This study has informed the immediate decisions for 
these car parks and helps the Council develop a medium to long term strategy around car 
park provision. 
 
The report sets out the background, the key information from the Parking Study and the 
recommendations as a result of this. 

 

Recommendation to Executive 
 

That the Executive approves the following: 

 
1. With regard to Guildford Park Car Park, to cease the development of the car park and 

authorise officers to seek planning permission for a purely residential scheme on the 
site.  
 

2. With regard to Bright Hill Car Park, to authorise the Waste, Parking and Fleet Services 
Manager in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Environment to agree the 
provision of public parking based purely on a standalone business case with a 
maximum payback period for any additional investment of 10 years.  

3. Authorise the Waste, Parking and Fleet Services Manager to develop medium and 
long-term strategies and actions plans based on the Parking Study within the Parking 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

Annual Business Plan for formal adoption by the Executive. 
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
To finalise the position for GPCP in relation to the provision of the car park and housing, set 
clear assessment criteria for parking at BHCP and to authorise officers to develop a medium 
to long term parking strategy based on the findings of the study. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To set out the recommendations for moving forward with Guildford Park Car Park 

(GPCP) and Bright Hill Car Park (BHCP). 
 

1.2 To set out the next steps for the strategic framework and principles underpinning the 
provision of car parking in Guildford, based upon the Parking Study undertaken in 
2019/20. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The provision of parking and housing support two key priorities of the Council 

 Economy and Regeneration, particularly supporting a vibrant, healthy town centre 

 Housing And community, particularly ensuring residents having access to a quality 
home that meets their needs at a price they can afford 

2.2 A choice of Parking or Housing on our assets can lead to a conflict between these 
strategic themes and priorities, therefore there is a need to carefully balance the use 
of our assets to ensure the council does not meet one priority at the cost of another. 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 We operate over 5000 car park spaces in the town that support and enable a wide 

range of activity in the borough. The future demand for parking is uncertain with: 
 

 a challenging
[...]
e consult, engage and 
communicate with the public and statutory consultees on planning matters. Officers have 
reviewed the existing SCI in light of the recent impact that COVID-19 has had on the 
Council’s ability to conduct consultation, as well as new legal requirements and current 
planning processes. As a result of this review, an updated Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) 2020 has been produced (see Appendix 1 of this report).  
 
The updated SCI includes proposed changes to the requirement to make documents 
available for inspection at the Council offices at Local Plan regulation 18 stage (in line with the 
requirements of the Town and Country (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 as 
amended); updates regarding the Council’s role in relation to Neighbourhood Planning (to 
reflect the support now offered in this regard); updates in relation to planning pre-application 
consultation and definitions (as per legislative or factual changes); updates reflecting planning 
processes that have evolved within the Council (such as changes to the scheme of 
delegations and altered processes for press notices) and further minor improvements and 
updated references.  

 
Recommendation to Executive 
 

(1) That the Executive resolves that the Statement of Community Involvement (2020) as 

set out at Appendix 1 to this report be adopted. 
 

(2) That the Planning Policy Manager be authorised to make such minor alterations to 
improve the clarity of the document as he may determine in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
Under the legislative requirements the Council is required to review the SCI every five years 
from the date of its adoption. This review has been undertaken and has led to certain updates 
being proposed. It is considered important to have an up to date, adopted SCI which sets out 

Page 193

Agenda item number: 7



 

 
 

how the Council will consult, engage and communicate with the public and statutory 
consultees on planning matters. An up to date SCI, aligned to planning processes is also 
important to minimise the risk of legal challenge. Furthermore, adopting the SCI will enable 
the Council to commence the public consultation on the draft Local Plan Development 
Management Policies in line with the Council resolution on 5th May 2020. 
 

Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report seeks the adoption of the SCI (included at Appendix 1 of this report), 

which sets out how we consult, engage and communicate with the public and 
statutory consultees on planning matters.  

  
2. Strategic Priorities 

 

2.1 Having an up to date SCI is a statutory requirement and will help the Council 
meet its strategic priorities. It will guide the Council as we consult, engage and 
communicate with the public and statutory consultees on planning matters. 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The SCI is a document which sets out how we involve the community and other 
interested individuals and groups as we prepare planning policies and guidance, 
and when we consider planning applications in Guildford borough. It explains 
how our community can get involved in the planning process.   
 

3.2 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (Section 18) (as amended by 
the Planning Act 2008 and the Localism Act in 2011) requires all Councils to 
produce an SCI. We are legally obliged to undertake planning consultations in 
accordance with it. 
 

3.3 The Community Involvement in Planning (the title used by the Council for its SCI) 
was adopted in June 2013. Since that time, we have published a factual update 
note highlighting the impact of new legislation on the SCI and an updated version 
was prepared for adoption in February 2020. Legal advice has confirmed that the 
SCI should rightly proceed to Executive for adoption. 

 
4. The need to review and update the SCI 
 

4.1 The need to review and update the SCI stems from immediat
[...]
.gov.uk 

Date: 26 May 2020 

 

Local Development Scheme May 2020 
 

Executive Summary 
 

This report seeks to agree an updated Local Development Scheme (LDS) for the new Local 
Plan: development management policies. The LDS sets the timetable for plan production and 
opportunities for stakeholders to be involved in the process. 
 
As a Development Plan Document (DPD), the Local Plan: development management policies 
must be prepared in accordance with the statutory process. As such there are a number of 
stages that it must go through, including a number of public consultations. The LDS sets out 
these key milestones for the forthcoming Guildford borough Local Plan: development 
management policies. 
 
Recommendation to Executive 
 

That the Executive resolves that the Local Development Scheme (LDS) as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report is to have effect from 3 June 2020. 
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
To progress the new Guildford borough Local Plan: development management policies by 
having a Local Development Scheme (LDS) with an up to date timetable for the Local Plan. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 An up to date Local Development Scheme (LDS) is required to progress the new 

Local Plan: development management policies for Guildford borough.  This 
document sets out a timetable for preparing the documents that make up the 
Council’s development plan (namely the Local Plan).  
 

1.2 As set out in the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended), the 
Council has a statutory requirement to prepare Local Plan documents in 

Page 253

Agenda item number: 8



 

 
 

accordance with the timetable in the LDS. Officers have revised the timetable for 
the Local Plan: development management policies, and this report asks the 
Executive to approve the updated document. 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 The updated LDS is an essential pre-requisite to achieving the new Local Plan: 

development management policies, which will contain a suite 
[...]
ance with the published Statement of Community 
Involvement  
 

 

P
age 264

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8

A
ppendix 1



 

 
 

Report to Executive     

Ward(s) affected: All wards  

Report of Director of Resources  

Author: Faye Gould, Senior Specialist – Procurement   

Tel: 01483 444120 

Email: faye.gould@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Tim Anderson  

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 May 2020  

Procurement Strategy  

Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines the key components of the Procurement Strategy 2020-2023 with the 
view to being formally adopted. The Strategy’s primary objective is to support the Council 
in delivering its strategic objectives and to ensure that, in the procurement of goods, works 
and services, the very best value for money is obtained, namely, the required quality at the 
best price achievable. 
 
Key highlights from the Strategy are: 
 
o Understanding Spend Data 
o Category Management 
o New threshold for procurement advice 
o Adoption of the Modern Slavery Motion 
o Implementing Social Value 
 
By formally adopting the Procurement Strategy, the right buying decisions will be made 
leading to significant savings and effective contracts being in place to deliver Council 
services. 
 
Recommendation  
 
That the Procurement Strategy 2020-2023 be adopted. 
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
In order to manage the Council’s spend more effectively a strong Procurement function is 
necessary, the Procurement Strategy is required in order to support this. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?  
 
Yes, paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Procurement Savings Strategy are exempt (Appendix 3) 
  

Page 265

Agenda item number: 9



 

 
 

(a) The content of these paragraphs of the Strategy are to be treated as exempt from the 
Access to Information publication rules because they are commercially sensitive and 
are therefore exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
[...]
 1 – Top four contracts currently being procured. 

  

Contract Title  

 

Estimated Total 
Contract Value 

 

Estimated 
Contract Start 

Date 

1. 
Midleton Phase 2/3 

Construction 
£7,000,000 1 July 2020 

2. 
Property Adaptations 

for Older/Disabled 
People 

£3,250,000 1 August 2020 

3. 
New Domestic Refuse 

Collection Vehicles 
(RCV)  

£3,008,698 15 May 2020 

4. Electric Minibuses £820,000 15 June 2020 

 Total Value  £14,078,698  

 

4. Procurement Strategy 2020-2023 
 
4.1 The Procurement Strategy 2020-2023 attached as Appendix 1 serves to support the 

Council in delivering its strategic objectives and to ensure that, in the procurement of 
goods, works and services, the very best value for money is obtained along with the 
required quality at the best price achievable. 
 

4.2 The key themes of the Strategy are; 
 

 Understanding spend data 

 Category Management 

 New threshold for procurement advice 

 Adoption of the Modern Slavery Motion and implementing Social Value. 
 

4.3 Understanding Spend data: Business World, the Council’s new Finance and HR 
system due to go live on 1 July 2020 will enable access to spend data; a new list of 
procurement categories has been developed to classify expenditure against. This 
will enable spend data across the organisation to be readily available by supplier, 
contract, category or period. This information will form part of the initial approach to 
Category management. 

 
4.4 Category Management: This involves analysis of spend data in pre-defined 

categories in order to make strategic buying decisions. Implementing category 
management techniques allow the Council to bring contracts similar in nature 
together into a single Procurement exercise where appropriate and to seek 

Page 267

Agenda item number: 9



 

 
 

opportunities to collaborate and/or develop shared services with other public bodies 
which maintain or improve quality but at a lower overall price.  
 

4.5 Threshold for Procurement 
[...]
act on Guildford Park Road and Bright Hill Car Parks
	Item 6 (1) 2020.02.11 Guildford Parking Study Baseline Report
	Item 6 (2) 2020.02.11 Guildford Parking Study Baseline Report

	7 Statement of Community Involvement
	Item 7 (1) Appendix 1 SCI 2020
	Item 7 (2) Appendix 2 SCI EqIA screening

	8 Local Development Scheme May 2020
	Item 8 (1) LDS May 2020

	9 Procurement Strategy
	Item 9 (1) Procurement Service Strategy 2020-2023-Appendix1
	Item 9 (2) Procurement Savings Strategy_02-Appendix2
	Item 9 (3) Appendix 3_Exempt_Section 56 of Savings Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 26 May 2020 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 

* Councillor Caroline Reeves (Chairman) 
* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

 
*Present 

 
  
Councillors Chris Blow, Angela Goodwin, Diana Jones, Ramsey Nagaty, Susan Parker, Maddy 
Redpath, Deborah Seabrook, Paul Spooner and Catherine Young were also in attendance. 
 
 

EX1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

  
  

EX2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no disclosures of interests. 
  

EX3   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

EX4   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader of the Council acknowledged the far-reaching impact and effect of the current 
Covid-19 crisis and noted that many of the Council’s planned projects and schemes would have 
to be reviewed and new tasks would appear. With a long way to go before Council business 
could return to usual the situation meant that new ways of working were imperative. The Leader 
announced that there would be a review of what had been successful and what may not have 
worked as expected.  
  
The Leader praised the many Council officers who had been redeployed, some of whom had 
been taken out of their comfort zone and noted the amazing work done by the Community and 
Housing teams in support of the most vulnerable in the Guildford community.  The Leader 
thanked the teams who had kept the Council’s core services going throughout the lockdown 
across the borough and emphasised the importance of maintaining and developing the newly 
found community spirit that the crisis had produced. The anticipated recession that may arise 
from the lockdown would mean the Council should continue to be innovative and flexible in 
helping those in need of support.  
  
The newly appointed Executive would be working closely with officers to establish a recovery 
plan to deal with the changed world that all will face. It was also very important that the 
Executive work closely together across all portfolios to get the best results possible. This would 
be a challenging time and the Council must ensure that it works closely with everyone across 
the whole borough, residents and businesses alike. 



 
Executive: 26 May 2020 

 

 
 

2 

  
The Leader expressed gratitude to all the residents and businesses who had expressed their 
thanks for the work that the Council had undertaken over the last weeks. 
  
  

EX5   SURREY LEADERS' GROUP: NOMINATIONS FOR APPOINTMENT 2020-21  
 

The Executive noted that the Council had been invited by the Surrey Leaders' Group to 
nominate representatives to serve on the SCC Adults and Health Select Committee and the 
Countryside Access Forum. The Surrey Leaders' Group was formed of the leaders of the twelve 
Surrey local authorities. The deadline for receipt of nominations was Friday 12 June 2020. 
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery introduced the 
report. 
  
There were no nominations for either appointment. 
  
RESOLVED:   
  
(1)   To invite group leaders to submit nominations in respect of the appointment of a district 

council representative to: 
  
a)    The Surrey County Council Adults and Health Select Committee, and  
b)    The Countryside Access Forum.   

  
for determination by the Leader of the Council for onward submission to the Surrey 
Leaders’ Group by the deadline of 12 June 2020. 
  

(2)    To agree that the call-in procedure shall not apply in respect of any decision taken by the 
Leader referred to in paragraph (1) above. 
  

  

EX6   PARKING STUDY AND IMPACT ON GUILDFORD PARK ROAD AND BRIGHT HILL 
CAR PARKS  
 

The meeting heard that the Council was in the process of developing Guildford Park Road Car 
Park (GPCP) for housing and replacement parking and was also considering developing Bright 
Hill Car Park (BHCP) for housing. 
  
Since the original decision had been made to develop both sites, certain factors concerning 
costs and the demand for housing and parking had changed. Consequently, it was felt prudent 
to undertake an in-depth parking study to understand if existing plans were still appropriate. 
The Executive was asked to consider a report setting out the background and key information 
resulting the Parking Study and the officer recommendations concerning the immediate 
decisions for both car parks and the development a medium to long term strategy for car park 
provision. 
  
The Lead Councillor for Environment introduced the report. 
  
Discussion centred on the matter of electrical charging facilities in the town. Also mentioned 
was the overall provision of parking and how this would interact with planning for the future of 
the town centre. The Waste, Parking and Fleet Services Manager noted the comments. The 
meeting heard that the Council was working in partnership with Surrey County Council to install 
on-street electric car charging facilities in residential areas of the town. It was expected these 
installations would be in place later this year. In addition, the Council had made charging 



 
Executive: 26 May 2020 

 

 
 

3 

facilities available in its own public car parks. These car parks were often located close to 
residential areas and it was proposed would provide additional amenity for residents. 
  
Following a roll call, the Executive unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: 

  
(1)       With regard to Guildford Park Road Car Park (GPCP), to cease the development of the 

car park and authorise officers to seek planning permission for a purely residential 
scheme on the site.  

  
(2)       With regard to Bright Hill Car Park (BHCP), to authorise the Waste, Parking and Fleet 

Services Manager in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Environment to agree the 
provision of public parking based purely on a standalone business case with a maximum 
payback period for any additional investment of 10 years.  

  
(3)       To authorise the Waste, Parking and Fleet Services Manager to develop medium and 

long-term strategies and actions plans based on the Parking Study within the Parking 
Annual Business Plan for formal adoption by the Executive. 

  
Reason:  
To finalise the position for GPCP in relation to the provision of the car park and housing, set 
clear assessment criteria for parking at BHCP and to authorise officers to develop a medium to 
long term parking strategy based on the findings of the study. 
  
  

EX7   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 

The Executive considered a report on the proposed revision of the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI), which sets out how the Council would consult, engage and 
communicate with the public and statutory consultees on all planning matters. Officers had 
reviewed the existing SCI in light of the recent impact that COVID-19 had on the Council’s 
ability to conduct consultation, as well as new legal requirements and current planning 
processes. As a result of this review, an updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
2020 had been produced. 
  
The Lead Councillor for Climate Change introduced the report. 
  
The Executive noted that the revised document covered new ways of consulting and covered 
the entire planning process. With regard to questions raised about the scope of consultation for 
the revised SCI itself, the meeting heard that the Council would always consult with every party 
that was required by statute and in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation 
and this remained unchanged. 
  
Following a roll call, the Executive unanimously 

  
RESOLVED:  

  
(1)   To adopt the Statement of Community Involvement (2020) as set out at Appendix 1 to the 

report submitted to the Executive. 
  

(2)   To authorise the Planning Policy Manager to make such minor alterations to improve the 
clarity of the document as he may determine in consultation with the relevant Lead 
Councillor. 

  
 



 
Executive: 26 May 2020 

 

 
 

4 

Reason:  
Under the legislative requirements the Council is required to review the SCI every five years 
from the date of its adoption. This review has been undertaken and has led to certain updates 
being proposed. It is considered important to have an up to date, adopted SCI which sets out 
how the Council will consult, engage and communicate with the public and statutory consultees 
on planning matters. An up to date SCI, aligned to planning processes is also important to 
minimise the risk of legal challenge. Furthermore, adopting the SCI will enable the Council to 
commence the public consultation on the draft Local Plan Development Management Policies 
in line with the Council resolution on 5 May 2020. 
  
  

EX8   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME MAY 2020  
 

The Executive considered a report which sought approval of an updated Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) for the new Local Plan: Development Management Policies. The LDS sets the 
timetable for plan production and opportunities for stakeholders to be involved in the process 
and the key milestones within that process. 
  
The Lead Councillor for Climate Change introduced the report. 
  
Following a roll call, the Executive unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: To agree that the Local Development Scheme (LDS), as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report submitted to the Executive shall have effect from 3 June 2020. 
  
Reason:  
To progress the consultation on the new Guildford Borough Local Plan: Development 
Management Policies by having a Local Development Scheme (LDS) with an up to date 
timetable for the Local Plan. 
  
  

EX9   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  
 

The Executive considered a report that set out the key components of the draft Procurement 
Strategy 2020-2023 for formal adoption.  
  
The draft Strategy’s primary objective was to support the Council in delivering its strategic 
objectives and to ensure that in the procurement of goods, works and services the best value 
for money was achieved 
  
Councillors noted that part of the Future Guildford programme was to deliver substantial 
savings.  The Procurement Savings Strategy, which was appended to the report, had set a 
target of £1.2 million annually by 2022. 
  
The report was introduced by the Lead Councillor for Resources. 
  
The draft strategy was welcomed by the Executive as the Council continued to work through 
challenging budgetary circumstances. The matter of the Climate Emergency was recognised as 
being a key driver across all Council activities and a strong message that the Council would 
continue to send to those with whom it undertook business. 
  
Following a roll call, the Executive unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: To formally adopt the Procurement Strategy 2020-2023. 
  
Reason: 



 
Executive: 26 May 2020 

 

 
 

5 

In order to manage the Council’s spend more effectively a strong Procurement function is 
necessary, the Procurement Strategy is required in order to support this. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.07 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


